Right to Know Pilot Mailing - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Comentarios

Transcripción

Right to Know Pilot Mailing - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Note: If you use public water (i.e., if you receive a water bill from your
local municipality) and are not presently using a private well for your
source of water, this notification does not apply to you.
If you do use a well for your source of water, the Cook County Department of Public
Health (CCDPH), the Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) and the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) want to give notice that low levels of chemical
contamination have been detected in the groundwater in the general area where you live.
The IEPA has been investigating two landfills in the Chicago Heights/South Chicago
Heights area (please see the enclosed fact sheet). Information collected from sampling
monitoring wells on the two sites and from two nearby private wells showed traces of
chemicals known as volatile organic compounds (VOCs). These are common, man-made
chemicals found in such products as cleaning solvents or fuels and can cause a variety of
harmful health effects at high levels of exposure. VOCs tend to evaporate easily into the
air. However, in groundwater, they tend to break down very slowly. They can persist for
long periods and can travel long distances from where the chemical was spilled or
dumped.
In the data collected by IEPA from the private wells, the levels of specific VOCs detected
do not represent a public health hazard; however, it is still important that you are made
aware of this situation. Because multiple industrial sources and underground storage
tanks in the area also have the potential to impact the groundwater quality, we
recommend that private well owners have their wells tested for VOCs as a precautionary
measure.
A list of private laboratories approved for testing is provided in this mailing. Once
samples have been analyzed at a laboratory, residents may contact the IDPH’s West
Chicago Region at 630/293-6800 and speak to toxicologist Tom Baughman for an
explanation of the test results.
To further assist you, the IEPA, in conjunction with CCDPH and IDPH, will sponsor a
workshop at the Steger Village Hall on Tuesday, July 26, at 6:00 PM. IEPA staff, along
with representatives from the two public health agencies and area laboratories, will be
available to answer any questions you may have about this matter.
If any of our departments can be of assistance in this matter, please feel free to contact us.
Sincerely,
Stephen Martin, Jr., PhD, MPH
Chief Operating Officer
Cook County Department of Public Health
Eric E. Whitaker, MD, MPH
Director
Illinois Department of Public Health
Renee Cipriano
Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
The Cook County Department of Public Health recommends annual testing of wells
for coliform bacteria and nitrates. Bottles for testing can be obtained by calling the
Department at 708-492-2035.
30 Junio, 2005
Estimado ciudadano:
Nota: Si usted recibe agua potable del acueducto (es decir, si la ciudad le cobra por
el uso del agua) y no está usando un pozo privado para suministrar agua potable, la
siguiente notificación no es para usted.
Si usted usa un pozo para suministrar su agua potable, el Departamento de Salud Pública
del Condado Cook, el Departamento de Salud Pública de Illinois (IDPH, por sus siglas en
inglés) y la Agencia de Protección Ambiental de Illinois (IEPA, por sus siglas en inglés)
le notifica que bajos niveles de contaminación química se han detectado en el agua
subterránea en el área donde usted vive.
La IEPA ha investigado dos rellenos en el área de Chicago Heights y South Chicago
Heights (por favor lea el informe adjunto). La información que se recogió durante la toma
de muestras de unos pozos en los dos rellenos y de dos pozos privados cercanos
demostraron indicios de unos químicos llamados químicos orgánicos volátiles (VOC, por
sus siglas en inglés). Estos químicos communes, manufacturados por la industria, se
encuentran en productos como los solventes para limpieza o los combustibles, y pueden
causar una variedad de efectos dañinos a la salud cuando uno está expuesto a
concentraciones altas. Los VOC se evaporan fácilmente al aire. Sin embargo, en el agua
subterránea se descomponen lentamente; también pueden persistir por mucho tiempo y
ser transportados a distancias lejanas del sitio donde se depositaron.
De acuerdo a los datos recogidos por la IEPA en los pozos privados, los niveles de ciertos
VOC detectados no presentan un riesgo a la salud pública; sin embargo, es importante
que usted esté informado de la situación. Debido a que hay múltiples lugares industriales
y tanques de almacenamiento subterráneos en el área que podrían afectar la calidad del
agua subterránea, nosotros recomendamos, como una medida de precaución, que se
tomen muestras de sus pozos privados y se analizen para ver si tienen los VOC.
La IEPA, junto con el IDPH y el Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado Cook,
llevará a cabo una reunión en Steger el 26 de Julio a las 6 p.m. Personal de la IEPA y
representantes de los dos departamentos estarán presentes para responder a las preguntas
sobre la calidad del agua subterránea y la toma de muestras de agua. También estarán
presentes representantes de dos laboratorios que hablarán sobre el procedimiento de
análisis de las muestras.
Adjunta a esta carta se encuentra una lista de laboratorios privados que están aprobados
para hacer este tipo de análisis. Una vez que usted reciba los resultados del laboratorio,
llame a la oficina del IDPH, sector occidental, en Chicago, teléfono 630-293-6800, y
hable con el toxicólogo Tom Baughman para que le explique los resultados.
Si usted desea asistencia de uno de nuestros departamentos, por favor comuníquese con
nosotros.
Atentamente,
Stephen Martin, Jr., PhD, MPH
Chief Operating Officer
Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado Cook
Eric E. Whitaker, MD, MPH
Director
Departamento de Salud Pública de Illinois
Renee Cipriano
Director
Agencia de Protección Ambiental de Illinois
El Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado Cook recomienda la toma de
muestras de pozos privados y un análisis anualmente para ver si el agua tiene
materia fecal y nitratos. El Departamento provee las botellas para las muestras; por
favor llame al 708-492-2035.
State of Illinois
Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Renee Cipriano, Director
Fact Sheet
South Chicago Area
Outreach Initiative Regarding Testing of Private Wells
Includes Chicago Heights, South Chicago Heights and Steger areas
Background
Illinois EPA, Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) and the Cook County Department of Public Health
are encouraging owners of private wells in developed areas (where there is a potential for chemical
contamination) to have their wells tested.
House Resolution (HR) 1010, adopted June, 2004 by the Illinois General Assembly, encourages the Illinois
EPA to establish a Right-to-Know Committee and to get citizens’ input on the best way to notify residents
who may be exposed to contamination from air, land or water. In keeping with the spirit of the resolution,
Illinois EPA and the state and local health departments met with citizens to develop this educational
outreach project to notify private well owners about potential contamination.
Please note: If you use a public water supply for your source of drinking water, your water should
not be affected. Public water supplies come from both Lake Michigan water and groundwater.
However, a public water supply must treat the source water to get rid of contaminants that are found
at levels greater than levels for safe drinking water that are set by federal regulations. Water
supplies used for Chicago Heights, South Chicago Heights and Steger routinely test for
contamination, and they meet these federal standards at which water is considered safe to drink
and no adverse health effects are expected.
Areas of Concern
This notification is based on information Illinois EPA has
found while investigating, monitoring and working on two
landfill sites in the Chicago Heights/South Chicago Heights
area. Tests from groundwater and surface water at one
landfill site showed levels of vinyl chloride greater than state
Class I groundwater standards - the state standards that are
designed to protect groundwater for use as drinking water.
Vinyl chloride is from a family of chemicals known as volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), which are common man-made
chemicals found in cleaning solvents, gasoline and oil.
These chemicals can travel in groundwater long distances
from where they were spilled or dumped.
Illinois
Environmental
Protection Agency
Public Availability Session
Private Wells and Groundwater
Quality
Tuesday, July 26, 2005
6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.
at Steger Village Hall
35 W. 34th Street
Office of Community Relations
1021 N. Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702
Steger, Illinois
June 2005
Vinyl chloride was also found in South Chicago Heights’ municipal well #3 in the late 1980s at a level
greater than the Class I Groundwater Standard - which is 2 parts per billion. An example of a part per billion
concentration is a teaspoon of a chemical in a volume of water the size of a city water tower. South
Chicago Heights stopped using well #3 after this event. The city stopped using groundwater wells and
began buying lake water from Chicago Heights in 2000.
Since then, Illinois EPA tested five private wells in the area during the work that was done to close the two
problem landfill sites. Two well results showed low levels of VOCs. The VOC levels found were less than
the federal standards for safe public drinking water supplies and also within the state groundwater
standards. No adverse health effects are expected at those low levels. However, the Agency wants to fully
inform area citizens about possible threats to groundwater quality.
If you have a private well, you may want to consider having the well tested for volatile organic compounds
Enclosed is a list of laboratories that are approved for testing your water for this group of chemicals. Also
enclosed are directions for taking a sample of your well water to have it tested for VOCs, if you choose to do
take the sample on your own.
Public Meeting/Workshop - Illinois EPA, the Illinois Department of Public Health and the Cook
County Department of Public Health will hold an educational workshop in Steger on Tuesday, July 26, from
6:00 to 8:00 p.m. Illinois EPA staff, along with representatives from the state and county health agencies,
will answer questions about the quality of well water and about having sampling done. In addition,
representatives from area labs will be on hand to answer questions about water testing procedures. The
meeting will be at the Steger Village Hall at 35 W. 34th Street.
For further information, you may contact:
Carol Fuller
Community Relations Coordinator
Office of Community Relations
217/524-8807
[email protected]
Printed by Authority of
The State of Illinois
June-2005 #34614 2300
Page 2
Printed on Recycled Paper
State of Illinois
Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Renee Cipriano, Director
Informe
Área Sur de Chicago
Un Iniciativo de Alcanze para Pruebas de Pozos Privados
Incluye las áreas de Chicago Heights, South Chicago Heights y Steger
Antecedentes
La EPA de Illinois, el Departmento de Salud Pública de Illinois y el Departmento de Salud Pública del
Condado Cook le piden a los ciudadanos del área que tienen pozos de agua potable propios (donde existe
la posiblidad de contaminación de químicos) que le hagan pruebas al agua de sus pozos.
La Resolución de la Cámara de Representanets #1010, adoptada en junio de 2004 por la Asamblea de
Illinois, impulsa a la EPA de Illinois a que establezca un Comité del Derecho a Saber y obtenga la opinión
de los ciudadanos sobre la mejor forma de notificar a los residents de que tal vez estén expuestos a
contaminación en el aire, tierra o agua. De acuerdo con el espíritu de la resolución, la EPA Illinois y los dos
departamentos de salud se reunieron con ciudadanos para desarrollar este proyecto piloto para notificación
de contaminación posible de pozos privados.
Nota: Si actualmente usted recibe su agua potable del acueducto, el agua que toma no deberá estár
afectada. Los acueductos usan agua del Lago Michigan y agua subterránea. Sin embargo, el
acueducto debe de tratar el agua que usa para quitarle los contaminantes que existan en niveles
más altos que los niveles permitidos para el agua potable, los cuales son establecidos por los
reglamentos federales. El agua que usan los acueductos de Chicago Heights, South Chicago
Heights y Steger se analiza con regularidad para determinar si está contaminada, y estos
acueductos cumplen con las normas federales que establecen que el agua se puede tomar y se cree
que no producen efectos a la salud.
Áreas de Interés
La notificación actual trata de la información que la EPA de
Illinois ha reunido en el transcurso de la investigación, monitoreo
y ejecución de trabajos en dos rellenos en el área de Chicago
Heights/South Chicago Heights. Los resultados de unas pruebas
hechas a unas muestras de agua subterránea y agua
superficial indican que existen niveles de cloruro de vinilo más
altos que la norma para agua subterránea “Clase I”–la norma
estatal establecida para proteger el agua subterránea y así
mantenerla potable.
El cloruro de vinilo pertenece al grupo de químicos llamados
químicos orgánicos volátiles (VOC, por sus siglas en inglés),
los cuales son químicos comunes manufacturados por la
industria, puede encontrar en los solvents de limpieza y en la
gasoline y el aceite. Estos químicos pueden desplazarse a
distancias largas en el agua subterránea desde el punto de origen.
Agencia de
Protección Ambiental
De Illinois
Sesión Pública
Pozos Privados y Calidad del
Agua Subterránea
Martes 26 de Julio de 2005
6:00 p.m. a 8:00 p.m.
Steger Village Hall
35 W. 34th Street
Steger, Illinois
Oficina de Relaciones con la Comunidad
1021 N. Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702
Junio 2005
Cloruro de vinilo también fue detectado en el pozo municipal #3 de South Chicago Heights a finales de la
década de 1980 en un nivel más alto que la norma para agua subterránea Clase I, ó 2 partes por millón. El
equivalente de una parte por millón es una cucharadita de un químico en un tanque de agua potable de la
ciudad. South Chicago Heights dejó de usar el pozo #3 después de haber detectado el químico. En el
2000, la ciudad dejó de usar todos sus pozos municipals y empezó a obtener su agua potable de Chicago
Heights.
Desde entonces, la EPA de Illinois le hizo pruebas a cinco pozos privados durante el trabajo que se ejecutó
para el cierre de los dos rellenos. Las pruebas de dos pozos indicaron que existen los VOC en
concentraciones bajas. Las concentraciones detectadas estaban por debajo de las normas federales para
los acueductos y también cumplieron con las normas estatales para agua subterránea. Se cree que dichas
concentraciones no causan efectos adversos a la salud. Sin embargo, la EPA de Illinois desea informarle a
los ciudadanos de la posibilidad de contaminación del agua subterránea.
Si usted usa un pozo para su agua potable, usted puede necesitar que se le haga una prueba al agua
para ver si tiene químicos orgánicos volátiles. Una lista de laboratorios que están aprobados para analizar
ese tipo de químicos está adjunta a este informe. Adjunto también se encuentran las instrucciones para
recoger una muestra del agua de su pozo para hacerle la prueba, si usted mismo desee tomar la muestra.
Reunión Pública/Taller – La EPA de Illinois, el Departmento de Salud Pública de Illinois y el
Departmento de Salud Pública del Condado Cook llevarán a cabo un taller educational en Steger el martes
26 de julio, de 6:00 p.m. a 8:00 p.m. Personal de la IEPA y representantes de los dos departamentos
estarán presentes para responder a las preguntas sobre la calidad del agua subterránea y la toma de
muestras de agua. También estarán presentes representantes de dos laboratorios que hablarán sobre el
procedimiento de análisis de las muestras. La reunión será en el Village Hall de Steger, 35 West 34th
Street.
Para obterner mayor información, comuníquese con:
Carol Fuller
Coordinadora de Relaciones con la Comunidad
Oficina de Relaciones con la Comunidad
217/524-8807
[email protected]
Impreso por Autoridad del
Estado de Illinois
Junio-2005 34613 2300
2
Impreso en Papel Reciclado
General procedure for collecting water samples if testing for volatile organic
chemicals
# 1: Remove the aerator from the
indoor leak-free cold water faucet
#4 Fill a prepared laboratory
container as instructed by the
lab. Hold the container at an
angle to reduce aeration.
# 2: Let water run for 15
minutes to assure that you are
getting water from the groundwater source (where your well
is screened below ground).
#5 Fill the container until there
is a curved surface to the water
on top.
#3 Reduce the water flow until
the stream is about ¼ inch in
diameter.
#6 Replace the cap. Avoid
trapping air between the
sample and the cap.
Notes:
#7 Turn the vial upside down
and tap. If bubbles appear, take
another sample in a new
container.
If no bubbles appear, transport
the sample as instructed by the
laboratory.
•
Samples should be kept
in a cooler with ice for
transport to the lab.
•
Do not keep samples
longer than 24 hours
before taking them to a
lab.
•
If you use a water
softener or filter, take
the sample from an
outside spigot not
affected by those. Be
sure to disconnect the
hose before taking the
sample.
•
Containers have a
special preservative for
the volatile chemicals.
Do not rinse or reuse
lab containers or fill to
overflowing.
•
Always follow the lab
directions.
Illustrations and text in this fact sheet were taken with permission from Home A Syst: An Environmental Risk-Assessment Guide for the Home
developed by the National Farm*A*Syst/Home*A*Syst program in cooperation with NRAES, the Natural Resource, Agriculture, and Engineering
Service, (607) 255-7654, <www.nraes.org>. Permission to use these materials was granted by NRAES based on an agreement with the
University of Wisconsin, the copyright holder.
Procedimiento general para recoger muestras de agua para hacerles la prueba
de químicos orgánicos volátiles
# 1: Quite el aparato que ventila
la llave del agua fría.
# 2: Deje correr el agua 15
minutos para asegurarse de que
el agua viene del depósito
subterráneo (de donde su pozo
extrae el agua).
#4 Llene el recipiente preparado
por el laboratorio de acuerdo a
sus instruccciones. Sostenga el
recipiente inclinado para reducir
la aireación.
#5 Llene el recipiente hasta que
el agua tenga una curva cerca a
la boca del recipiente.
#3 Reduzca el flujo agua hasta
que tenga un diámetro de ¼ de
pulgada.
#6 Coloque la tapa. Evite que
quede aire atrapado entre el
agua y la tapa.
Apuntes:
#7 Voltee el recipiente al revés y
déle un golpecito. Si hay
burbujas, recoja otra muestra en
otro recipiente. Si no hay
burbujas, lleve la muestra de
acuerdo a las intrucciones del
laboratorio.
•
Mantenga las muestras
en una heladera con
hielo para llevarlas al
laboratorio.
Asegúrese de
desconectar la manguera
antes de tomar la
muestra.
•
No guarde las muestras
más de 24 horas antes
de llevarlas al
laboratorio.
•
•
Si usted usa
ablandador para el
agua o un filtro, recoja
la muestra de una llave
afuera que no esté
afectada por éstos.
Los recipients contienen
un preservativo especial
para químicos volátiles.
No enjuague o vuelva
usar el recipiente, ni
permita que se derrame
agua.
•
Siga las instrucciones
del laboratorio.
Las ilustraciónes y el texto que se encuentran en esta pagina fueron tomadas con el permiso de Home A Syst: An
Environmental Risk-Assessment Guide for the Home que se desarollo por el progama National Farm*A*Syst con cooperación
de NRAES, Natural Resource, Agriculture, y Engineering Service, (607) 255-7654, www.nraes.org. El permiso que se dio
para usar estos materiales fue dado y basado en el acuerdo que existe entre NRAES y la Universidad de Wisconsin (la que
obtiene la propiedad literaria).
Accredited Laboratories for Analysis of Environmental
Samples (including Volatile Organic Compounds)
Abbott Corporate Environmental Health and Safety Laboratories North Chicago
IL
(847) 935-6337
Accutest Laboratories of New England
Marlborough
MA
(508) 481-6200
Accutest Laboratories of New Jersey
Dayton
NJ
(732) 329-0200
American Water - Belleville Laboratory
Belleville
IL
(618) 239-0516
ARDL, Inc.
Mt. Vernon
IL
(618) 244-3235
Environmental Monitoring and Technologies, Inc.
Morton Grove
IL
847/967-6666
Environmental Science Corp.
Mt. Juliet
TN
(615) 758-5858
Environmetrics
St. Louis
MO
314/432-0550
Gabriel Laboratories, Ltd.
Chicago
IL
773/486-2123
General Engineering Laboratories, LLC
Charleston
SC
(843) 556-8171
Heritage Environmental Services, LLC
Indianapolis
IN
(317) 390-3182
Illinois-American Water, Corporate Laboratory
East St. Louis
IL
(618) 874-2467
McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.
Madisonville
KY
(270) 821-7375
MWH Laboratories, A Div. of MWH Americas, Inc.
Monrovia
CA
(626) 386-1170
Pace Analytical Services - MN
Minneapolis
MN
(612) 607-1700
PDC Laboratories, Inc.
Peoria
IL
309/692-9688
Prairie Analytical Systems, Incorporated
Springfield
IL
217/753-1148
STL Buffalo
Amherst
NY
(716) 691-2600
STL Savannah
Savannah
GA
(912) 354-7858
Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
Hillside
IL
708/544-3260
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corp, Dayton OH
Dayton
OH
(937) 294-6856
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corp, Nashville TN
Nashville
TN
(615) 726-0177
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc
South Bend
IN
(574) 233-4777
USFilter Enviroscan Services
Rothschild
WI
(800) 338-7226

Documentos relacionados